Cash and cash equivalents 20 0,0% 131,121 131,121 - - - -

Other current financial assets 19 0,0% 8,794 8,794 - - - -

Loans granted to others  6,00% 1,621 - 1,621 - - -

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 20 Wibor ON 2,312 2,312 - - - -

Secured bank loans 23

Wibor 3M+ 2,70% -

3,00% (1,568) (1,568) - - - -

Floating rate bonds 23
Wibor 6M + 3,5%-

4,3% (249,238) (52,247) - (40,000) (156,991) -

Loans granted to joint ventures 14 Wibor 6M + 3,2% 319 - 319 - - -

  Ronson Development SE

Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

62

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

32.   Financial risk management, objectives and policies

Interest rate risk and liquidity risk analyzed

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis and its impact on net assets and income statement assuming if

the variable interets rate changes by 10% assuming that all other variables remain unchanged:

  31 December 2022  31 December 2021

In thousands of Polish Zlotys (PLN)  Increase by  10%

Decrease by

10%

Increase by

10%

Decrease by

10%

Income statement

Variable interest rate assets

377 (377)  263 (263)

Variable interest rate liabilities*

(21,967) 21,967   (25,081) 25,081

Total   (21,590) 21,590   (24,818) 24,818

Net assets

Variable interest rate assets

377 (377)  263 (263)

Variable interest rate liabilities*

(21,967) 21,967   (25.081) 25.081

Total   (21,590) 21,590   (24,818) 24,818

Short-term receivables and payables are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Liquidity risk

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the

remaining period from reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the

contractual undiscounted cash flows.

  Year ended 31 December 2022

In thousands of Polish Zlotys (PLN)

Less than  Between  Between  Over

1 year 1 and 2 years 3 and 5 years 5 years Total

Bond loans 54,297 113,617 62,928 - 230,841

Secured bank loans 16,297 - - - 16,297